Master City of San José Consultant Agreement Approved Service Order (Non-Capital Projects)

Cover Page

1a.	Intentionally Omitted		1b.	AC Contract No.	30952	
2.	Approved Service Order No. 4					
3.	Consultant's Name: BSI Service	es and Solutions (West), Inc.			
4.	Project Name: FOG Team Ergo	nomic Evaluation ("Pro	ject")			
5.	Project Location: City of San Jo	se – Environmental Se	rvices [Department		
6.	The Consultant and the City will Agreement, this cover page and (Compensation Table), which ar	Attachments "A" (Task	s), "B"	(Terms and Condi		
7.	Budget/Fiscal:					
	a. Current unencumbered amo	ount in Master Agreeme	nt:		\$	255,457
	b. Maximum Service Order Co	empensation for this A	Approv	ed Service Order	: \$	4,538
	c. New unencumbered balance	in Master Agreement (7.a – 7.	b):	\$	250,919
	d. Appropriation Certification : Service Order Compensation encumbered to pay for this A	is available in the follow	wing fu			
	Fund: 541		-	,	Amount: \$	\$4,538
	Authorized Signature:	Vivian 2	crai	v	Date	e:
	Email: v	ivian.tran@sanjoseca.gov				
8.	Division Analyst Approval:	Email: mathew.chacko@sanjoseca.g	h		Date	e:
9.	Consultant Approval:	Chris. clasev (C	absi	group.com	Date	e:
10.	Approval as to Form (City Atto	orney):				
	Service Order Form Approx (Maximum Service Order Comper	•	•	•	order form a	are not altered.)
	Approved as to Form:				Date	e:
11.	City Director Approval:	Email: cathy, correia@sanjoseca.gov	Cor	reia	Date	e:

Page: 1 of 1

Master Agreement AC No.: 30952

Consultant: BSI Services and Solutions (West), Inc.

Service Order No.: 4

Attachment A: Tasks

The Consultant shall provide the services and deliverables set forth in this **Attachment A**. The Consultant shall provide all services and deliverables required by this **Attachment A** to the satisfaction of the City's contract manager.

General Description of Project for which Consultant will Provide Services: Consultant will perform an ergonomic assessment of FOG Inspector job tasks for the City of San Jose – Environmental Services Department.

Task No. 1: FOG Inspector Ergonomic Assessment

A. Services:

A qualified ergonomic consultant will shadow two FOG (Fats, Oils, and Grease) inspectors as they perform inspections on two grease traps and two interceptors. Consultant will review all tasks being performed by the FOG inspectors, including moving equipment on and off work vehicles. Following the completion of onsite work, the consultant will generate a report outlining the major risk factors for ergonomic injury, use quantitative assessment tools, measure risk, and make recommendations for improvement.

Assumptions:

One draft version of each deliverable

- B. <u>Deliverables</u>: Written report, reviewed by a Certified Professional Ergonomist (CPE).
- C. <u>Completion Time</u>: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked:

u000.	danies man milenerer ene er ane reneming ames ie manieu.	
	On or before the following date:	
\boxtimes	On or before 60 Business Days from: Project Initiation.	

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)

Service Order - Attachment A: Tasks

Form/File No.: 1349220/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

Master Agreement AC No.: 30952

Consultant: BSI Services and Solutions (West), Inc.

Service Order No.: 4

Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

1. <u>City's Contract Manager</u>: The City's contract manager for this Approved Service Order is:

Name: Behilma Magday	Phone No.: 408-975-2593
Department: Environmental Services Department	E-mail: behilma.magday@sanjoseca.gov
Address: 200 E. Santa Clara St., 10 th Fl, San Jose, CA 95113	

2. <u>Consultant's Contract Manager and Other Staffing</u>: Identified below are the following: (a) the Consultant's contract manager for this Approved Service Order, and (b) the Consultant(s) and/or employee(s) of the Consultant who will be principally responsible for providing the services and deliverables. If an individual identified below does not have a current Form 700 on file with the City Clerk for a separate agreement with the City, and is required to file a Form 700, the Consultant must comply with the requirements of Subsection 17.2 of the Master Agreement, entitled "Filing Form 700."

		Require	d to File Form 7	700?
Consultant's Contract	: Manager	Yes	Yes	No
		Already Filed	Need to File	
		(Date Filed)		
Name: Chris Clasen	Phone No.: 970-225-1593			Х
Address: 2150 North 1st Street, #450, San Jose , CA 95131	E-mail: chris.clasen@bsigroup.com			
Other S	taffing			
<u>Name</u> :	<u>Assignment</u> :			
Chris Arteberry	Task 1			Х
2.				

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

Page: 1 of 2

Consultant: BSI Services and Solutions (West), Inc. Service Order No.: 4 3. **Subconsultants**: Whichever of the following is marked applies to this Approved Service Order: \boxtimes The Consultant can **not** use any subconsultants. The Consultant can use the following subconsultants to assist in providing the required services and deliverables: **Subconsultant's Name** Area of Work 1. 2. 3. 4. Reimbursable Expenses: If the Compensation Table set forth in Attachment C of this Approved Service Order states that the City will reimburse the Consultant for expenses, then only the expenses identified in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement are Reimbursable Expenses unless the following box is marked and additional reimbursable expenses are set forth: In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement, the following expenses are Reimbursable Expenses: Additional Reimbursable Expense(s) Mark-up

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any additional reimbursable expense(s) set forth in the above table will be disregarded if the Compensation Table states that the City will *not* reimburse the Consultant for any expenses.

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220/T-32026

Master Agreement AC No.: 30952

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

3. ___

Master Agreement AC No.: 30952 Consultant: BSI Service Order No.: 4

Attachment C: Compensation Table

The City will compensate the Consultant for providing the services and deliverables set forth in **Attachment A** in accordance this Compensation Table. This Compensation Table is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement, including without limitation Section 10 of the Master Agreement.

	Part	1 – Compe	nsation for Ser	Part 1 – Compensation for Services and Deliverables		
Column 1	Column 2			Column 3		Column 4
Task Nos. from Attachment A	Basis of Compensation			Invoice Period		Compensation
_	☐ Time & Materials		☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)		\$4,538
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	€
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	€
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$
		Part 2	Part 2 – Reimbursable Expenses	ole Expenses		
No expenses Column 4 of	☒ No expenses are separately reimbursable. The amount(s)Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) payment for all expenses.	unt(s) in es.	☐ Expenses	$\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $	the maximum amount of:	0\$
		Part	Part 3 - Subconsultant Costs	Itant Costs		
Subconsultar amount(s) in		. The tant costs.	Subconsult amount of:	Subconsultant costs are separately compensable in the maximum amount of:	ensable in the maximum	\$0
			Maximum	Maximum Service Order Compensation (sum of Parts 1 through 3):	(sum of Parts 1 through 3):	\$4,538

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment C: Compensation Table
Form/File No.: 1349220/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

Page: 1 of 1